



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID JEWELL,)	
)	
Defendant—Below,)	
Appellant)	
)	
v.)	No. 394, 2023
)	
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE)	
)	
Plaintiff—Below,)	
Appellee.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: May 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY RULING THERE IS NO BASIS FOR A DEFENDANT TO EXCLUDE RACIST STATEMENTS THEY MADE THEMSELVES.....1

II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY FAILING TO INFORM THE JURY OF A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF THE STALKING CHARGE: SUBJECTIVE INTENT.....8

III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY FAILING TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC UNANIMITY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING NUMEROUS COUNTS OF TERRORISTIC THREATENING, DESPITE THAT THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED TO CONSIDER, AND PROVIDED EVIDENCE REGARDING, MULTIPLE THEORIES OF CRIMINAL LIABILITY.....10

IV. PAIRS OF TERRORISTIC THREATING CONVICTIONS FOR IDENTICAL OR OVERLAPPING CONDUCT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND MUST BE VACATED12

V. NO RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT THAT JEWELL THREATENED ANOTHER “PERSON” ON MARCH 14, 2021, BECAUSE NO EVIDENCE PERMITTED A RATIONAL INFERENCE THAT HE DIRECTED A THREAT AT A “HUMAN BEING WHO IS ALIVE AND HAS BEEN BORN.”15

Conclusion17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 660 A.2d 393 (Del. 1995).....	5
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	8—9
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....	5
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 608 A.2d 1201 (Del. 1992).....	5
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 791 A.2d 750 (Del. 2002)	5
<i>Floudiotis v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999).....	4—7
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 201 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2019).....	14
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988)	10
<i>Sisson v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 288 (Del. 2006).....	12
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 720 A.2d 1139 (Del. 1998).....	9
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 257 P.3d 551 (Wash. 2011)	5
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2024 WL 2240234 (Del. Super. Ct. May 17, 2024)	8—9
<i>United States v. Bear Robe</i> , 2022 WL 102266 (D.S.D. Jan. 11, 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Cusumano</i> , 943 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Beros</i> , 833 F.2d 455 (3d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Sunia</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009)	14
<i>Weddington v. State</i> , 545 A.2d 607 (Del. 1988).....	5
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 75 (Del. 1998).....	7
<i>Zimmerman v. State</i> , 581 A.2d 1078 (Del. 1990).....	5

Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes

11 <i>Del C.</i> §222.....	15
D.R.E. 403	4—7
